
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ
www.southlakeland.gov.uk 

You are requested to attend a meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
on Friday, 13 July 2018, at 11.00 a.m.

in the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, 
Kendal

Note –A briefing session will be held for Members of the Committee at 
9.30 a.m., also in the District Council Chamber.

Committee Membership
Councillors

Robin Ashcroft
Pat Bell

Brian Cooper
Anne Hall

Hazel Hodgson
Vicky Hughes (Chairman)

Anne Hutton
Janette Jenkinson

Ian Mitchell
Doug Rathbone (Vice-Chairman)

Vivienne Rees
Mark Wilson

Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted 
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”.

Wednesday, 4 July 2018

Debbie Storr, Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer)

For all enquiries, please contact:- 
Committee Administrator: Jason Habbershon
Telephone: 01539 793187
e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA

Page Nos.
PART I 

1 APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence, if any.

2 MINUTES 5 - 12

To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 20 April 2018 (copy attached).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.)

Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in t
[...]
il’s financial performance for 2017/18 and the impact on 
reserve balances.

11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 AND 2018/19 
STRATEGY UPDATE 

63 - 76

To consider the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 and the 2018/19 
Strategy Update.

12 DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019/20 TO 2023/24 77 - 164

To consider the draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20 to 2023/24, 
incorporating the Financial Strategy and the Budget Strategy.

13 ANNUAL PROCUREMENT UPDATE 2017-2018 165 - 172

To consider the Annual Procurement Update 2017/18.

14 CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE 

To receive an update on the work of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 
from the Council’s representative or substitute.

PART II 

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number)
There are no items in this part of the agenda.



This page is intentionally left blank



45
20.04.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
the Bindloss Room - Kendal Town Hall, on Friday, 20 April 2018, at 2.00 p.m.

Present

Councillors

Dyan Jones (Chairman)
 

Norman Bishop-Rowe
Brian Cooper

Nick Cotton
Vivienne Rees

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Butcher, Anne Hall, Eric 
Morrell, Mark Wilson and Mary Wilson.

Officers

Una Bell Assistant Committee Services Officer
Lawrence Conway Chief Executive
John Davies Performance and Risk Officer
Jason Habbershon Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer
Simon McVey Assistant Director Performance and Innovation
Dan Millican Solicitor
Claire Read Financial Services Officer
Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer)
David Sykes Director People and Places

Also in attendance were Councillors Giles Archibald (Leader of the Council and Finance 
Portfolio Holder), Brenda Gray (Council Organisation and People Portfolio Holder) and 
Graham Vincent (Economy and Assets Portfolio Holder).

O&S/64 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February 2018.

O&S/65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised.

O&S/66 DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of the party whip were raised.

O&S/67 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda.

Page 5

Item No.2



46
20.04.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

O&S/68 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Peter Needham addressed the Committee with regard to the Ulverston Clean Air Zone 
submission for the 2018/19 Work Programme Setting agenda item (Minute No. O&S/69). 
Referring to the Council Plan vision to make South Lakeland “the best place to live, work 
and explore”, Mr Needham explained that the submission proposed a number of actions 
to implement a clean air zone that would move the area even closer to that vision. The 
actions suggested to achieve this clean air goal included pedestrianisation, 20mph speed 
limits, tackling vehicle idling and the promotion of walking buses for children. Mr Needham 
recognised that the proposed pedestrianisation of Ulverston town centre would be 
complex and controversial, but that studies had shown that such actions could increase 
footfall and the use of high street shops.

Mr Needham felt that the measures proposed needed to be implemented together in order 
to increase their effectiveness, and he set out the various ways that pollutants from 
vehicles could contribute to ill health. He reported that in 2010 there had been around 40 
premature deaths in South Lakeland attributable to pollutants, whilst the Royal College of 
Physicians estimated that around 40,000 de
[...]
istrict Council
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13 July 2018

Cabinet 18 July 2018
Council 24 July 2018

Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20 to 2023/24

Portfolio: Finance Portfolio Holder

Report from: Assistant Director Resources (Section 151 Officer)

Report Author: Shelagh McGregor (S151) & Helen Smith – Financial Services
 Manager

Wards: (All Wards) 
Forward Plan: Not applicable

1.0 Expected Outcome

1.1 This report presents the draft Medium Term Financial Plan, incorporating the 
Financial Strategy and the Budget Strategy (referred to collectively as the MTFP). 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet are being asked to consider the Plan 
prior to Council being asked to approve it at their 24 July meeting. The Plan ensures 
the Council has a sound basis for allocating resources and effective financial 
management over the medium term. The overall position will be constantly reviewed 
and reported over the rest of 2018 and early 2019 as part of the budget process and 
update reports.

2.0 Recommendation
2.1  It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 

(1) Consider the Draft Medium Term Financial Plan; and 
(2) Agree comments to be taken forward for consideration at the Cabinet 

meeting on 18 July 2018; 

2.2  It is recommended that the Cabinet:- 
(1) Consider comments from Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
(2) Consider the Draft Medium Term Financial Plan; and 
(3) Agree comments to be taken forward for consideration and approval at          

the Council meeting on 24 July 2018. 

2.3 Council is requested to consider any comments raised and to approve the 
Medium Term Financial Plan

3.0 Background and Proposals
3.1 The Council has produced a MTFP for several years.  The financial projections were 

last reported to Council in February 2018.  The national economic outlook has been 
based on forecasts produced by the Office of Budget Responsibility and the Bank of 

Page 77

Item No.12



England in March 2018.  The assumptions used wit
[...]
ital Outturn 2017/18
	Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 - Appendix 1a
	Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 - Appendix 1b
	Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 - Appendix 2
	Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 - Appendix 3
	Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 - Appendix 4
	Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 - Appendix 5

	11 Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 and 2018/19 Strategy Update
	12 Draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20 to 2023/24
	Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20 to 2023/24 - Appendix 1
	MTFP for OandS
	MTFP appendices for OandS
	Appendix 1-Budget Process and Strategy
	Appendix 2 Financial Model
	Appendix 3 Risk Assessment of Reserves
	Appendix 4-Policy on Reserves on Balances
	Appendix 4 Levels of Reserves
	Appendix 5-Capital Strategy
	Appendix 6 Capital Expenditure
	Appendix 6 Capital Funding
	Appendix 7-Risks and Opportunities log
	Appendix 8 - Glossary



	13 Annual Procurement Update 2017-2018



Minutes of the meeting


1
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Friday, 13 July 2018, at 
11.00 a.m.

Present

Councillors

Doug Rathbone (Vice-Chairman)

Robin Ashcroft
Pat Bell

Brian Cooper

Hazel Hodgson
Anne Hutton

Janette Jenkinson

Vivienne Rees
Mark Wilson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vicky Hughes (Chairman).

Officers

Una Bell Assistant Committee Services Officer
Inge Booth Senior Committee Services Officer
Lawrence Conway Chief Executive
Jason Habbershon Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer
Peter Holland Senior Communications Officer
Hayley Jordan Procurement Officer
Simon McVey Assistant Director Performance and Innovation
Claire Read Financial Services Officer
Simon Rowley Assistant Director Neighbourhood Services
Helen Smith Financial Services Manager
Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer)
David Sykes Director People and Places

Also in attendance were Councillors Andrew Jarvis (Finance Portfolio Holder) and Dyan 
Jones (Environment Portfolio Holder).

O&S/1 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 April 2018.

O&S/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised.

O&S/3 DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of the party whip were raised.



2
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

O&S/4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda.

O&S/5 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
noted.

O&S/6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
have been received in respect of this meeting.

O&S/7 NORTHERN RAIL SERVICES 

The Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, chairing the meeting, 
welcomed Craig Harrop, Northern Rail’s Interim Regional Director, and Martin Keating, 
Northern Rail’s Regional Communities and Sustainability Manager, to the meeting.

Mr Harrop began his presentation by apologising for the unacceptable situation which 
Northern Rail had found itself in over recent months and for the disruption and 
inconvenience which had been experienced within South Lakeland as a result. He 
explained that Northern Rail were working hard to fix these issues and reported that an 
independent assessment and review would be carried out in the coming weeks, with 
recommendations due to be released in September.

A background to the problems which had seen delays and cancellations across the Lakes 
Line and Furness Line since May was provided. The May 2018 timetable had been 
designed to be the first major step in modernising rail in the North, but had been 
predicated on the delivery of electrification between Manchester and Preston, a Network 
Rail project which was two years behind schedule. As a result, Northern Rail had been 
required to rewrite that timetable in around a third of the time normally given to such a 
project, and a request to revert to the previously agreed timetable had been rejected by 
the rail industry. These delays had impacted on depot crews as more training was 
required in a shorter space of time. This had been compounded by the withdrawal of an 
agreement with the driver’s trade union to allow drivers to undergo training during rest 
days.

Mr Harrop explained that it had been clear by the end of the first week of the new May 
timetable that it was not possible to both roll out the plan and to continue with the training, 
and that the only way forward was to curtail some services. The result was the removal of 
165 trains (around 6%) from service; despite leaving 300 more trains than the previous 
timetable, this had meant that the entire Lakes Line service was withdrawn.

Northern Rail’s aim was to now provide a reliable service which was stable to plan around 
and to give customers more faith in journey opportunities, with a view to reintroducing a 
robust timetable from the end of July 2018. However, it was important that the timetable 
was not put in place prematurely and the entire process was under close review. The 
number of cancellations had dropped significantly following the introduction of an interim 
timetable and driver training was now almost complete. 



3
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

During the withdrawal of the Lakes Line, efforts had been made to reduce the impact on 
customers, from adding in additional services for children travelling to schools, moving to 
a half-hourly bus service, and using social media to make clear that people would still be 
able to travel into the Lake District. A second operator, West Coast Railways, had joined 
the service provision during this time, and the Northern Rail shuttle service had returned 
to the Lakes Line from 2 July. This reintroduction had gone well, with buses continuing to 
supplement the train plan, although cable theft and sickness absence had caused some 
issues over the first weekend.

Mr Harrop announced that a compensation fund of £6m had been made available for 
customers, and Transport for the North and the Department for Transport had announced 
a marketing fund which would be targeted specifically at those lines which had been 
affected by the cancellations. This fund would be used by a number of partners, with 
Cumbria Tourism particularly keen to adopt a nationwide and long-term marketing 
strategy. Northern Rail would themselves add a second, complementary marketing 
scheme for the area.

Mr Harrop concluded his presentation by explaining that the scheduled December 2018 
timetabling had been deferred to May 2019 to allow for more work to be done to ensure 
that the problems experienced recently would not happen again. 

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee emphasised that this was an issue of clear local 
concern, with two key local routes impacted, each with diverse stakeholders affected. The 
Committee asked what level of flexibility and strategic planning would be put in place by 
Northern Rail to avoid similar circumstances occurring in the future. It was also queried 
how dependent future plans would be on an agreement for overtime and rest day working. 
Mr Harrop explained that a new agreement was in place with the union which would 
enable training to be delivered on time. The use of rest day working for training purposes 
was essential to ensure that training could be completed without impacting on the train 
plan. He also highlighted that over 160 new drivers had been recruited since the start of 
the franchise, and reviews had been carried out on the setup of both the Barrow and 
Blackpool depots. Northern Rail had ensured during the new interim timetable that 
services operating within South Lakeland were protected as much as possible. Although 
the service would always be susceptible to infrastructure failures and unexpected driver 
absences, a 40% spare ratio had been achieved at each depot and sickness absence was 
being closely managed. Driver training had now been completed and Northern Rail were 
confident that they would be able to meet the new timetable on all lines.

Following a request from Members, Mr Harrop agreed to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to provide an update on progress made. Details of when this would be would 
be discussed in due course.

It was confirmed that Lakes Line was the only route which had experienced a complete 
withdrawal of service, but the actual number of trains removed from service had not been 
dissimilar from other lines across the franchise.

Concern was raised regarding the confusion caused amongst passengers and it was 
suggested that additional support was required for customers and not simply the 
arrangement for a replacement bus service.

Mr Harrop was asked what lessons had been learnt by Northern Rail and whether the 
company’s risk register required review in light of the issues experienced. In response he 
referred to the independent review being conducted by the Office of Rail and Road and 
explained that the findings from this would become a key component of future risk 
mitigation. Northern Rail had itself conducted a review of depot establishment sizes, 



4
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

resilience and training capacity, and had set up a regular forum with Network Rail to 
ensure that the misalignment experienced recently could be avoided in the future.

Members highlighted that although it was clear that a number of problems had resulted in 
the withdrawal of the Lakes Lines service in May, to customers within the area the 
problems surrounding the route had long been experienced and there was a real need to 
raise the public perception of the rail network. Mr Harrop acknowledged that issues had 
been experienced prior to May, and felt that the transition between operators at the start 
of the current franchise could have been better managed.

The Committee sought to make clear the importance of a reliable and effective rail 
network to the area, not only to tourism through the Lakes Line but to the businesses of 
the area through the Furness Line, with anecdotal evidence being heard that businesses 
were suffering because they could not recommend the rail network to investors and 
partners. The Furness Line required greater investment, not second-hand carriages, and it 
was suggested that the Lakes Line could act as a “shop window” for Northern Rail if done 
correctly. It was explained by Members that the Council had a good reputation for 
partnership working and Mr Harrop was asked how South Lakeland District Council 
(SLDC) could work with Northern Rail to improve services in the future. Mr Harrop 
responded by explaining that the company had an existing forum in the Cumbria Better 
Connected group and stated that he would welcome SLDC becoming more involved. He 
was happy to work with SLDC on any matter, and explained that the Northern Franchise 
was about transformation and investment, something which had not been done before 
within this area. Northern Rail had recognised early on that more numerous and modern 
trains were needed for the franchise, as well as greater capacity and station 
improvements which would be provided through the franchise’s investment fund. 

Mr Harrop confirmed that the franchise contract was very specific and from May 2019 
Northern Rail were looking to double the number of trains on the Furness Line direct to 
Manchester Airport and to increase the number of direct trains on the Lakes Line from 
zero to four. The company was also working with the local Lakes Line User Group to help 
better understand the demographic using the service, the findings of which would be fed 
into the train planning team to tailor future timetables to the needs of the public.

The lack of information available at Oxenholme and Windermere stations and the impact 
that this would have on visitors was raised. It was questioned how communications would 
be improved, not only for commuters but also for first time visitors who would otherwise be 
put off by the experience that they would have. Mr Harrop explained that during the first 
two weeks of the timetable the number of delays and cancellations had been too 
numerous for customer information screens to keep up. Information had been distributed 
through social media and additional staff had been placed on stations, however it was 
recognised that these were reactive measures. A review was being carried out to ensure 
that Northern Rail’s information system was fit for purpose and would be able to provide 
up-to-date and accurate information. The earlier mentioned station improvement funds 
would allow for information screens to be placed on every station, some of which would 
also be supported by PA systems. Mr Harrop also highlighted Northern Rail’s work with 
local businesses such as Mountain Goat, where a departure screen had been placed to 
provide information to travellers using both services. 

Mr Harrop was asked what assurances could be given that the Lakes and Furness Lines 
would have a reliable service between now and the new timetabling in May 2019. He 
reiterated that the interim timetable had been put in place to ensure a more stable and 
robust train plan. The service was under continuous review and whilst it was expected that 
service would resume in July, the full timetable would not be put in place if it was not 
ready and could instead be phased in. Buses would remain in place for a time to provide a 



5
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

safety net for the service and to fill any gaps in provision which remained whilst the return 
to the full timetable was underway.

It was queried whether the decision not to electrify the Lakes Line had indirectly led to the 
problems on the route. Mr Harrop explained that it was the delays in electrifying the route 
between Manchester and Preston and Preston and Blackpool that had resulted in the 
issues, but that the lack of Lakes Line electrification had nevertheless provided added 
complication due to changes required to the new train investment package.

Concern was raised regarding the reputational impact of the chaos experienced during the 
withdrawal of the Lakes Line, and the continuing issues at Oxenholme due to a lack of 
information for passengers. Members expressed strongly that South Lakeland did not 
want to become associated with these issues, and the Lake District should be a location 
that passengers can travel to directly and without delay. South Lakeland must no longer 
be regarded as the last on the line, but should be included early in discussions about how 
services were progressing and being brought into the future.

The importance of changing the public perception of the Lakes Line from that of a failed 
network was raised, and it was asked whether Northern Rail would commit to widespread 
promotion and discounts and advertising in order to bring people back to the area. Mr 
Harrop reiterated that the foundation for recovery was a strong and robust train plan and 
that this would then be built upon with additional marketing. Referring back to his earlier 
comments, Mr Harrop explained that the two advertising campaigns planned would be 
delivered alongside each other to ensure the greatest value for money and to capture the 
attention of the widest audience. In addition to traditional advertising, special offers and 
discounts would be announced which would prove very attractive to customers. 
Responding to a supplementary question, Mr Harrop explained that he had not yet seen 
details of the offers planned but he anticipated that the promotions would apply to both the 
Lakes Line and Furness Line. It was asked what plans would be put in place to co-
ordinate these offers with other rail operators such as Virgin Trains to entice customers 
from further afield. Mr Harrop undertook to speak to the marketing teams of both Northern 
Rail and Virgin Trains to ensure that the offers were suitably balanced for both local 
commuters and the leisure market.

In response to concerns raised, Mr Harrop stated that he was in regular discussions with 
local MPs and had welcomed the opportunity to speak to this Committee. He wished to 
continue the dialogue with SLDC and to share progress with Members in the future.

RESOLVED – That

(1) the business update from Northern Rail be noted;

(2) Northern Rail attend a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting to provide an update on progress made; and

(3) consideration be given to the Council appointing a representative to the Cumbria 
Better Connected group.

Note – The Committee voted to adjourn at 12.30 p.m. and reconvened at 1.20 p.m. 
when the same Members were present.



6
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

O&S/8 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer introduced the latest version of the Forward Plan 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 2018/19 Work Programme.

Following a request for additional information regarding the upcoming Cumbria Care 
Leaver Council Tax Exemption key decision, the Director People and Places undertook to 
provide a short briefing note for the Committee following the meeting.

It was suggested that the Committee’s named representative to the North West 
Employers Strategic Scrutiny Network continue to be the Chairman of the Committee, with 
the Vice-Chairman acting as substitute. Information relating to the Strategic Scrutiny 
Network’s meetings would continue to be forwarded to the Committee to provide Members 
an opportunity to inform the Chairman should they be interested in also attending a 
particular session.

RESOLVED – That

(1) the latest Forward Plan be received;

(2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s current work programme be noted; and

(3) the current arrangements for the Chairman of the Committee to act as named 
representative to the North West Employers Strategic Scrutiny Network, with the Vice-
Chairman acting as substitute, be continued in future years.

O&S/9 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2017/18 

The Finance Portfolio Holder presented the Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 report 
which set out the Council’s financial performance for 2017/18 and the impact on reserves. 
In concluding his presentation, the Portfolio Holder expressed his view that the report 
highlighted that the Council continued to have good control of its expenditure.

The Financial Services Manager provided additional information regarding the reasons for 
capitalisation of flood relief grants at year end.

A discussion took place regarding the underspend within Community Grants and 
specifically regarding the amount which was to be put back into reserves. A suggestion 
was made that this money could be made available, in full or in part, to be used within 
Members’ locality budgets for health and wellbeing projects in line with the aims of the 
Council Plan. The Finance Portfolio Holder undertook to take the suggestion back to his 
Cabinet colleagues and to review whether there was any scope to build greater flexibility 
within the locality budgets in the future.

RESOLVED – That 

(1) the outturn figures be noted; and

(2) the comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be taken forward as 
appropriate for consideration by Cabinet.



7
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

O&S/10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 AND 2018/19 STRATEGY 
UPDATE 

The Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 and 2018/19 Strategy Update was 
presented by the Finance Portfolio Holder. He emphasised that the current premium level 
on the Council’s borrowing was circa 83% and that, as a result, it was prudent to continue 
paying the debt at current levels and to invest until a stage where the repayment premium 
was more attractive. Investments continued to outperform benchmark rates and the 
Council had reached the end of the payback period for the early repayment in 2013/14 
and was now experiencing an annual saving.

A technical change was being recommended to the Treasury Management Strategy which 
would extend the Counterparty limits to investments with the highest, purple or yellow, 
creditworthiness scores under Link Asset Services. These institutions would have the 
same duration and amount overlays as the current best counterparties.

RESOLVED – That Council be recommended to approve the 2017/18 Treasury 
Management Annual Report and the update to the 2018/19 Treasury Management 
Strategy.

O&S/11 DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019/20 TO 2023/24 

The draft Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20 to 2023/24, incorporating the Financial 
Strategy and the Budget Strategy (referred to collectively as the MTFP) was presented by 
the Finance Portfolio Holder. The MTFP would ensure that the Council had a sound basis 
for allocating resources and effective financial management over the medium term. The 
overall position would be constantly reviewed and reported over the rest of 2018 and early 
2019 as part of the budget process and update reports.

The Finance Portfolio Holder stated that the Council began this process in a relatively 
robust position and that, through prudent financial management, the Council had a record 
of balanced budgets, good reserves, low debt and a healthy cash balance. He 
emphasised that the Council had maintained services and activities despite the reduction 
in Government support.

The Finance Portfolio Holder highlighted the changes that had arisen following approval of 
the Budget in February 2018, including the anticipated changes to the finances of the 
Customer Connect Programme which would be considered by Council on 24 July. He 
highlighted the impact of inflation, and the efforts being made to address the deficit 
predicted over the course of the MTFP. The Portfolio Holder offered reassurance that the 
2019/20 and 2020/21 deficits were manageable, and added that serious actions, such as 
those of Customer Connect, were required to address the longer-term deficits. He also 
highlighted three significant items facing the Council’s finances: uncertainty regarding the 
Second Homes Bonus agreement with Cumbria County Council that was due to come to 
an end in March 2019; the possibility of Cumbria becoming a pilot area for 100% retention 
of National Non-Domestic Rates (also referred to as Business Rates); and the great 
uncertainty regarding local government funding.

In concluding his presentation, the Finance Portfolio Holder thanked the Finance Team for 
their work in producing the MTFP. The Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, chairing the meeting, echoed those thanks.

The Financial Services Manager provided additional information regarding Business 
Rates including the current distribution of income, the effect of Business Rate Pooling, the 



8
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

proposed changes to Business Rate retention and how entry into the 100% business rate 
retention pilots could benefit the Council.

In response to a query, the Financial Services explained how the distinction between 
holiday homes, empty homes and second homes impacted on whether a property was 
required to pay Council Tax or Business Rates. A description of the effect of probate on 
Council Tax exemption was also provided.

The Chief Executive explained the current thinking amongst businesses regarding 
Business Rates, with many of the opinion that they should be scrapped or reformed. He 
felt that the differing views of businesses and the Government was a conundrum which 
needed to be resolved and stated that the Council could become increasingly reliant on 
something which local businesses did not like. The Vice-Chairman added his view that 
this was an area where greater communication with residents and local businesses was 
needed, particularly in addressing concerns surrounding the future of high streets.

It was asked whether more information regarding the Council’s assets would be presented 
to the Committee in the future and whether a representative of Lambert Smith Hampton 
would be present. The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the Corporate 
Asset Strategy was currently to be considered at the meeting on Friday, 17 August, and 
that a representative of Lambert Smith Hampton would be invited to attend the meeting.

RESOLVED – That 

(1) the draft Medium Term Financial Plan be noted; and

(2) the comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be taken forward as 
appropriate for consideration by Cabinet.

O&S/12 ANNUAL PROCUREMENT UPDATE 2017-2018 

The Finance Portfolio Holder introduced a report providing Members with an update on 
the progress of the procurement function across the Council and against the Sustainable 
Procurement and Commissioning Strategy 2016 to 2019. The work of the Procurement 
Team had helped the Council to reduce costs or work towards offsetting inflationary 
pressures. 

The Finance Portfolio Holder explained that the Council’s procurement function had been 
subject to a review by Internal Audit during the past year, and that a reasonable 
assurance rating had been received. However, issues had been raised regarding some 
inconsistencies in applying tendering and quotes and a need to raise awareness internally 
of the Contract Management Policy. He was pleased to announce that those key actions 
raised were either complete or in progress and none were outstanding.

Both the Finance Portfolio Holder and the Committee thanked officers for their work.

RESOLVED – That the progress of the procurement function across the Council over the 
financial year 2017-2018 be note.

O&S/13 CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Councillor Vivienne Rees updated Members on the work of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny 
Committee. She explained that much was happening, but that this tended to be focused 
around the North of the County. Councillor Rees had continued to draw attention to the 



9
13.07.2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

rural areas of Cumbria and particularly within South Lakeland. She highlighted a recent 
consultation carried out through Healthwatch Cumbria’s “Chatty Van” which, despite its 
mobility, had not visited locations outside of the main urban centres of the District.

Councillor Rees explained that she had introduced a lead member of the Better Care 
Together programme to the Practice Manager of Ambleside’s Central Lakes Medical 
Group. She highlighted the strain experienced by rural GP practices due to funding cuts, 
and suggested that this had resulted in fewer rural GPs being able to take part in these 
strategic discussions.

The proposed amalgamation of the North Cumbria University Hospitals NHS Trust and the 
Cumbria Partnership NHS Foundation Trust was reported. Councillor Rees expressed 
particular concern regarding the impact that this will have on the county-wide focus of the 
Foundation Trust, and particularly its capacity within the Central and South of Cumbria, if 
such a merger occurred.

Councillor Mark Wilson, a County Council representative of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny 
Committee expressed his view that there would be a benefit to all Members of the Council 
receiving information regarding the changes to health services within the area. He also 
highlighted the possibilities for better health care away from hospitals. 

RESOLVED – That the update be noted.

The meeting ended at 2.35 p.m.


